

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 2165/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-08-2025 in CRA No. 200126/2017 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Kalaburagi]

NAGAPPA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 41453/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND  
IA No. 41451/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner(accused) and the complainant(s) being close relatives, have amicably settled their disputes.
2. Learned counsel undertakes to file an application for impleading the complainant(s) and the injured witnesses as party respondents.
3. Additional affidavit incorporating the terms of the settlement is also placed on record.

4. Delay condoned.
5. Issue notice, returnable on 10.04.2026.
6. Mr. Naveen Sharma, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts notice on behalf of the State of Karnataka.
7. Let counter affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of listing.
8. Exemption from surrendering shall continue.

**(RAJNI MUKHI)**  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

**(ANU BHALLA)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)